

James E. Magleby (7247)
magleby@mcg.law
Jennifer Fraser Parrish (11207)
parrish@mcg.law
MAGLEBY CATAXINOS & GREENWOOD, PC
141 West Pierpont Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801.359.9000
Facsimile: 801.359.9011

Tina Wolfson (*pro hac vice*)
twolfson@ahdootwolfson.com
Robert Ahdoot (*pro hac vice*)
rahdoot@ahdootwolfson.com
AHDoot & WOLFSON, PC
2600 W. Olive Avenue, Suite 500
Burbank, CA 91505-4521
Telephone: 310.474.9111
Facsimile: 310.474.8585

Ben Barnow (*pro hac vice*)
b.barnow@barnowlaw.com
Anthony L. Parkhill (*pro hac vice*)
aparkhill@barnowlaw.com
Riley W. Prince (*pro hac vice*)
rprince@barnowlaw.com
BARNOW AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.
205 West Randolph Street, Ste. 1630
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: 312.621.2000
Facsimile: 312.641.5504

Andrew W. Ferich (*pro hac vice*)
aferich@ahdootwolfson.com
AHDoot & WOLFSON, PC
201 King of Prussia Road, Suite 650
Radnor, PA 19087
Telephone: 310.474.9111
Facsimile: 310.474.8585

Attorneys for Plaintiff Jerry Lukens

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

**JERRY LUKENS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**UTAH IMAGING ASSOCIATES, INC., a
Utah corporation,**

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF JERRY LUKENS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Case No.: 210906618

Honorable Laura Scott

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
III. SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS	2
IV. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
A. The Settlement Benefits	3
1. Cash Compensation.....	4
2. Credit and Identity Theft Monitoring Services	4
3. Reimbursement For Out-Of-Pocket Losses and Lost Time	4
a. Compensation For Ordinary Losses	4
b. Compensation For Lost Time.....	5
c. Compensation For Extraordinary Losses	5
B. Notice and Settlement Administration	6
C. Opt-Outs and Objections.....	7
D. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses, and Service Award.....	8
E. Release.....	8
V. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED.....	8
A. The Terms of the Settlement Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Warrant Preliminary Approval.	8
1. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated	11
2. The Judgment of Plaintiff and Defendant Is Fair and Reasonable	13
3. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist.....	14
4. Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Possibility of Future Relief.....	15
B. The Proposed Class Notice Should Be Approved.....	16

C. The Court Should Grant Class Certification for Settlement Purposes	17
1. The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous and Joinder Is Impracticable	18
2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist.....	19
VI. THE TYPICALITY REQUIREMENT IS MET	20
VII. PLAINTIFF AND PROPOSED CLASS COUNSEL ADEQUATELY REPRESENT THE CLASS.....	21
VIII. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3) ARE MET.....	22
IX. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acevedo v. Sw. Airlines Co.,
No. 1:16-cv-00024-MV-LF, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213691 (D.N.M. Dec. 10, 2019)..... 10

Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.,
424 F. Supp. 3d 686 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 15

Alvin G. Rhodes Pump Sales v. Indus. Comm'n,
681 P.2d 1244 (Utah 1984)..... 10

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18, 23

Belote v. Rivet Software, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-02792-WYD-MJW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74529 (D. Colo. May 28, 2013) 19

Bracamontes v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-02324-RBJ-NYW, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224097 (D. Colo. Oct. 10, 2018) 15

CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassell,
773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) 10

Christensen v. Miner,
No. 2:18CV37DAK, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164572 (D. Utah Sept. 24, 2019)..... 11

Creazzo v. LenderLive Network, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-03135-RBJ-MJW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71184 (D. Colo. June 2, 2015) 9

Ditty v. Check Rite, Ltd.,
182 F.R.D. 639 (D. Utah 1998) 19, 20

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 16

Florece v. Jose Pepper's Rests., LLC,
No. 20-2339-ADM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154392 (D. Kan. Aug. 17, 2021) 18

Gradie v. C.R. Eng., Inc.,
No. 2:16-cv-00768-DN, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218287 (D. Utah Nov. 20, 2020)..... 15, 18

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 15

<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 488 (D. Kan. 2012).....	10, 16
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Jaques v. Midway Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 2010 UT 54, 665 Utah Adv. Rep. 18, 240 P.3d 769.....	19, 21
<i>Lawrence v. First Fin. Inv. Fund V, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00174-RJS-CMR, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162184 (D. Utah Aug. 26, 2021)..	9, 12
<i>Lawrence v. First Financial Investment Fund V, LLC</i> , 336 F.R.D. 366 (D. Utah 2020)	21
<i>Lengel v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2198-KHV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10471 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2017).....	10
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	11
<i>McGlenn v. Driveline Retail Merch., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2097, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179775 (C.D. Ill. Sep. 21, 2021)	14
<i>McPolin v. Credit Serv. of Logan, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00116 BJS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59420 (D. Utah Apr. 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Nat'l Am. Ins. Co. v. Rodriquez</i> , No. CV 19-1020 KG/CG, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36344 (D.N.M. Feb. 26, 2021)	12
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Com.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Plumb v. State</i> , 809 P.2d 734 (Utah 1990).....	9
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Associates, P.C.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)	11, 13, 14

<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Slusher v. Ospital</i> , 777 P.2d 437 (Utah 1989).....	10
<i>Trevizo v. Adams</i> , 455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996).....	11
Other Authorities	
4 Newberg on Class Actions, § 11.25 (4 th ed. 2002)	9, 10, 17
Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.612 (4 th ed. 2004).....	9, 17, 18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	9
Utah R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
